

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case
No. SC16-1773

Complainant/Appellant,

v.

The Florida Bar File
No. 2012-70,012(11E)

MADSEN MARCELLUS, JR.,

Respondent/Appellee.

_____ /

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON CROSS APPEAL**

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

RECEIVED, 01/02/2018 09:48:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND GUILTY OF ALL RULE VIOLATIONS REFERENCED IN THE REPORT OF REFEREE	3
II. A ONE YEAR SUSPENSION IS AN INAPPROPRIATE SANCTION UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE FOR A FOURTEEN YEAR LAWYER, WHO HAS NEVER PREVIOUSLY BEEN DISCIPLINED.....	7
A. Mitigation and Aggravation	8
B. Precedent.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE	12

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <i>The Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	9
2. <i>The Florida Bar v. Baker</i> , 810 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 2002).....	10
3. <i>The Florida Bar v. Bischoff</i> , 212 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 2017).....	11
4. <i>The Florida Bar v. Cibula</i> , 725 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1988).....	10
5. <i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	8
6. <i>The Florida Bar v. Kelly</i> , 813 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2002).....	11
7. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015).....	10
8. <i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997).....	7
9. <i>The Florida Bar v. Whitney</i> , 132 So. 3d 1095 (Fla. 2013).....	10
 <u>Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u>	
1. Fla. Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22(h).....	7
